

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Action No. 2:23-CV-01839-DJP-JVM

Section P

District Judge Darrel J. Papillion

Magistrate Judge Janis van Meerveld

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Article III Standing, Let Alone Irreparable Harm 4

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing 4

 B. Plaintiffs Do Not Face Irreparable Harm 5

 II. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits..... 10

 A. Risk Rating 2.0 Is Not Contrary to Law and Does Not Violate FEMA’s Statutory Authority..... 10

 B. Risk Rating 2.0 Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious 17

 1. Risk Rating 2.0 considers important aspects of the problem..... 18

 2. Risk Rating 2.0 does not disregard relevant reliance interests..... 21

 3. Risk Rating 2.0 does not depart from prior policy without justification 24

 4. Risk Rating 2.0 is not pretextual 27

 C. Risk Rating 2.0 Is Not Subject to Notice and Comment 29

 D. Risk Rating 2.0 Does Not Violate the Spending Clause..... 33

 E. Risk Rating 2.0 Does Not Violate NEPA 39

 1. Risk Rating 2.0 is not subject to NEPA because it does not affect the physical environment 39

 2. Even if NEPA applies, Risk Rating 2.0 is covered under a categorical exclusion 42

 III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh Strongly Against a Preliminary Injunction 43

CONCLUSION..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adolph v. FEMA,
854 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 34, 35

Aeronautical Repair Station Ass’n, Inc. v. FAA,
494 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2007)32

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.,
840 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012)6

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)5

Allied Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc.,
878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989)4

Am. Fam. Life Assurance Co. of Columbus v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
446 F.2d 1178 (5th Cir. 1971).....9

Amin v. Mayorkas,
24 F.4th 383 (5th Cir. 2022).....29

Atchison, Trucking Ass’ns v. Atchison, Topeka & Sante Fe Railway Co.,
387 U.S. 397 (1967)25

Benisek v. Lamone,
138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....45

Black Fire Fighters Ass’n of Dall. v. City of Dallas,
905 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1990)4

Brown Express, Inc. v. United States,
607 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1979).....29

California v. Norton,
311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002).....43

Chambless Enterprises, LLC v. Redfield,
508 F. Supp. 3d 101 (W.D. La. 2020).....7

Cherokee Pump & Equip., Inc. v. Aurora Pump,
38 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 1994)3

Citizen Advoc. for Responsible Expansion, Inc. (I-Care) v. Dole,
770 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1985)42

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)12

City of Arlington v. FCC,
668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) 32, 33

City of Coll. Station v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
395 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D. Tex. 2005)3

City of Dallas v. Hall,
562 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2009).....40

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)5

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008)44

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar,
706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013).....42

Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....22

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 17, 18, 28

Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004)40

E.T. v. Paxton,
19 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021).....45

El Paso Cnty., Tex. v. Trump,
982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)5

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
579 U.S. 211 (2016)25

EnSCO Offshore Co. v. Salazar,
Civ. A. No. 10-1941, 2011 WL 13203198 (E.D. La. Apr. 26, 2011).....3

Experience Works, Inc. v. Chao,
267 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2003)44

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 23, 25

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....17

FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n,
577 U.S. 260 (2016).....17

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....27

Florida v. Mellon,
273 U.S. 12 (1927).....7

Frederick v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
157 F. Supp. 2d 509 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....39

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005).....6

Gill v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
913 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2019).....30

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....47

Glob. Oil Tools, Inc. v. Expeditors Int’l of Wash., Inc.,
Civ. A. No. 16-16372, 2018 WL 263233 (E.D. La. Jan. 2, 2018).....8

Henderson v. Stalder,
287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002).....5

Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy,
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985).....5

Humana, Inc. v. Jacobson,
804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986).....5

In re FCC 11-161,
753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....23

John Doe #1 v. Veneman,
380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004).....47

Jordan v. Fisher,
823 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2016).....4

La Casa Del Convaleciente v. Sullivan,
965 F.2d 1175 (1st Cir. 1992).....29

Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. EPA,
652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....33

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....16, 31, 32

Loc. 814, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen v. NLRB,
546 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1976)3

Louisiana ex rel. Landry v. Biden,
No. 22-30087, 2022 WL 866282 (5th Cir. Mar. 16, 2022).....45

Louisiana ex rel. Landry v. Biden,
64 F.4th 674 (5th Cir. 2023).....5

Martinez v. Mathews,
544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976).....45

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....44

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....4

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....5

Medina Cnty. Env’t Action Ass’n v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010).....27

MediNatura, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
496 F. Supp. 3d 416 (D.D.C. 2020)23

Menchaca v. Chrysler Credit Corp.,
613 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1980).....3

Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy,
460 U.S. 766 (1983).....39, 40, 41

Miami-Dade Cnty. v. EPA,
529 F.3d 1049 (11th Cir. 2008).....33

Miss. Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 4, 6

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)25

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)10

N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Gutierrez,
518 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2007)18

National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of Defense,
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....16

Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....24

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 34, 35, 36, 37

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)29

Nat’l Tr. for Historic Pres. in the U.S. v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.,
No. 09-cv-5460, 2010 WL 1416729 (E.D. La. Mar. 31, 2010)40

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....34

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....4

Olivares v. Transp. Sec. Admin.,
819 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2016)3

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)37

Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013).....7

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....40

Ross v. Blake,
578 U.S. 632 (2016).....31

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)30

Sabine River Authority v. Department of Interior,
951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 40, 41

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)6

Scott v. Schedler,
826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 46, 47

Sherley v. Sebelius,
644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)45

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009).....32

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
990 F.3d 909 (5th Cir. 2021).....17

Smiley v. City Bank (South Dakota), N.A.,
517 U.S. 735 (1996).....24

Snook v. Tr. Co. of Ga. Bank of Savannah,
909 F.2d 480 (11th Cir. 1990).....6

Solenex LLC v. Bernhardt,
962 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2020)23

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 34, 38

State of La., ex rel. Guste v. Verity,
853 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1988).....27

Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937).....37

Taylor v. Freeman,
34 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 1994).....45

Tex. Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
908 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2018).....34

Tex. Landowners Rights Ass’n v. Harris,
453 F. Supp. 1025 (D.D.C. 1978)35

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....6

Texas v. United States,
328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018) 8, 9

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Texas v. Yellen</i> , No. 2:21-CV-079-Z, 2022 WL 989733 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2022).....	36, 37
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011).....	31, 33
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977).....	43
<i>United States v. St. Bernard Par.</i> , 756 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1985).....	37
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	39
<i>W. Houston Air Comm. v. FAA</i> , 784 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1986).....	43
<i>W. Sur. Co. v. PASI of LA, Inc.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 764 (M.D. La. 2018).....	8
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	16
<i>Wildmon v. Berwick Universal Pictures</i> , 983 F.2d 21 (5th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3, 4
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016).....	8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(1)(A).....29

5 U.S.C. § 70631

42 U.S.C. § 4001..... 11, 38

42 U.S.C. § 4011(a) 10, 44

42 U.S.C. § 4014..... 10, 21, 30, 31

42 U.S.C. § 4015(a) 12, 30, 31, 32

42 U.S.C. § 4020..... 15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 4024.....15

42 U.S.C. § 4102(c)(2).....28

42 U.S.C. § 432139

42 U.S.C.A. § 4332..... 39, 40

Pub. L. No. 112-141, 126 Stat. 405 (2012) 14, 31

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C)46

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1508.4.....42

DHS, *Instruction Manual 023-01-001-01, Revision 01, Implementation of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)*, <https://perma.cc/NSK4-KBYD> (“*Instruction Manual*”)..... 42, 43

Guidance Regarding NEPA Regulations, 48 Fed. Reg. 34,263 (July 28, 1983)42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Diane P. Horn & Baird Webel, *Introduction to the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)*, Cong. Research Serv. (updated Jan. 6, 2023), <https://perma.cc/9AA9-7MMD>.....22

FEMA, *An Affordability Framework for the National Flood Insurance Program* (Apr. 17, 2018), <https://perma.cc/74U5-CB3F>.....14

FEMA, *FEMA Efforts Advancing Community Driven Relocation*, FEMA (Dec. 2, 2022), <https://perma.cc/9J53-Q9F5>27

FEMA, *FEMA Updates Its Flood Insurance Rating Methodology to Deliver More Equitable Pricing* (Apr. 2021), <https://perma.cc/QF9V-V6MR>.....26

FEMA, *Flood Insurance Manual* (Oct. 2022), <https://perma.cc/9FQL-P2Z4>.....26

FEMA, *Risk Rating 2.0: Equity in Action – Industry Transition Memorandum* (Sept. 1, 2021), <https://perma.cc/EVW8-TUAF>.....26

FEMA, *Risk Rating 2.0 is Equity in Action*, (Apr. 2021), <https://perma.cc/TW62-NXXP> (“RR 2.0 *Equity in Action*”).....23, 26, 28

GAO, GAO-17-425, *Flood Insurance: Comprehensive Reform Could Improve Solvency and Enhance Resilience*, (Apr. 27, 2017), <https://perma.cc/HT88-X3GR>11

GAO, GAO-23-105977, *FEMA’s New Rate-Setting Methodology Improves Actuarial Soundness but Highlights Need for Broader Program Reform* (July 2023), <https://perma.cc/39NG-PY86>22
